
 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 1st July, 2025, 7.00 pm - George Meehan House, 294 High 
Road, N22 8JZ (watch the live meeting, watch the recording here) 
 
Councillors: Liam Carroll (Vice-Chair), Cressida Johnson (Chair), Dawn Barnes, 
Erdal Dogan and Ibrahim Ali 
 

 
Quorum: 3 
 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS   

 
Please note that this meeting may be filmed or recorded by the Council for  
live or subsequent broadcast via the Council’s internet site or by anyone  
attending the meeting using any communication method. Although we ask  
members of the public recording, filming or reporting on the meeting not to  
include the public seating areas, members of the public attending the meeting  
should be aware that we cannot guarantee that they will not be filmed or  
recorded by others attending the meeting. Members of the public participating  
in the meeting (e.g. making deputations, asking questions, making oral  
protests) should be aware that they are likely to be filmed, recorded or  
reported on. By entering the meeting room and using the public seating area,  
you are consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those images  
and sound recordings. 
 
The chair of the meeting has the discretion to terminate or suspend filming or  
recording, if in his or her opinion continuation of the filming, recording or  
reporting would disrupt or prejudice the proceedings, infringe the rights of any  
individual or may lead to the breach of a legal obligation by the Council. 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
To receive any apologies for absence and substitutions. 
 

3. URGENT BUSINESS   
 
The Chair will consider the admission of any late items of Urgent Business.  
(Late items of Urgent Business will be considered under the agenda item  
where they appear. New items of Urgent Business will be dealt with under  
agenda item 9 below. 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a prejudicial interest in a  
matter who attends a meeting of the authority at which the matter is  

https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_ZjVlMTliNDEtODNhMC00YTQwLThmZDUtMjkxNzJlN2I5YmVm%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%226ddfa760-8cd5-44a8-8e48-d8ca487731c3%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%2238264997-136c-45db-987b-4d7b45393805%22%7d
https://www.youtube.com/playlist?list=PL_DSjoFpWl8tSPZp3XSVAEhv-gWr-6Vzd


 

considered: 
(i) must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the interest  
becomes apparent, and 
(ii) may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter and must  
withdraw from the meeting room. 
A member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which  
is not registered in the Register of Members’ Interests or the subject of a  
pending notification must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28  
days of the disclosure. 
 
Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal interests and prejudicial interests  
are defined at Paragraphs 5-7 and Appendix A of the Members’ Code of  
Conduct 
 

5. DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS/QUESTIONS   
 
To consider any requests received in accordance with Part 4, Section B,  
paragraph 29 of the Council’s constitution. 
 

6. MINUTES  (PAGES 1 - 6) 
 
To agree the minutes of the previous meeting held on 3 April 2025 as a 
correct record. 
 

7. PEOPLE REPORT  (PAGES 7 - 12) 
 

8. HR POLICIES  (PAGES 13 - 40) 
 

9. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS   
 

10. DATE OF NEXT MEETING   
 
The date of the next meeting is scheduled for 9 October 2025. 
 
 

 
Richard Plummer, Committees Manager 
Tel – 020 8489 4319 
Email: richard.plummer@haringey.gov.uk  
 
Fiona Alderman 
Director of Legal & Governance (Monitoring Officer) 
George Meehan House, 294 High Road, Wood Green, N22 8JZ 
 
Monday, 23 June 2025 
 



 

 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING General Purposes Committee HELD 
ON Thursday, 3rd April, 2025, 7.00  - 7.42 pm 
 

 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillors: Amin (Vice-Chair), Carroll, Cressida Johnson (Chair), 
Dawn Barnes and Erdal Dogan 
 
 
ALSO ATTENDING:  
 
 
22. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
The Chair referred to the filming at meetings notice, and attendees noted this 

information. 

RESOLVED: 

That the filming procedure was noted. 

 
23. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
There were none.  
 

24. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There was none.  

 
25. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Councillor Dogan noted a non-pecuniary interest as a UNISON Member. 

 
26. DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS/QUESTIONS  

 
A question was submitted by Mr Sean Fox, UNISON Joint Branch Secretary, 

representing all unions representing Haringey employees.  

He highlighted the question of equality in the Council’s policy regarding parental leave. 

He explained that there was a concern that there was a building in of inequality by 

continuing to offer only the statutory minimum entitlement on Shared parental leave 

payments, as well as a risk of inequality from the failure to put in place entitlements for 

those who take parental responsibility for Children under special guardianship or 

Kinship arrangements. 

Page 1 Agenda Item 6



 

 

The Union representative explained that they noted the current parental leave 

provisions which had been put in place by the Council was positive and that they were 

generally pleased with the policy as it stood. However, it was noted that there were felt 

to be deficiencies in terms of shared parental leave payments and entitlements for 

those who take parental responsibility for Children under special guardianship or 

Kinship arrangements.  

The Chief People Officer provided a response. Officers stressed the difficult financial 

position of the Council. It was explained that there was no objection to the policy in 

principle, but stressed that the implementation of any shared parental leave payments 

would increase costs to the Council significantly. It was explained that the proposals 

were not recommended as the implementation would potentially lead to job losses. 

Officers explained that parental responsibility for Children under special guardianship 

or Kinship arrangements could be considered separately by Members and that the 

financial implications of the development of such proposals were expected to be 

limited. 

 
27. MINUTES  

 
The minutes of the previous meeting, 16 January 2025, were discussed. 

RESOLVED: 

The minutes of the previous meeting, 16 January 2025, were agreed as a true and 

accurate record of proceedings. 

 
28. PEOPLE REPORT  

 
The Chief People Officer introduced the report. It was noted that there had been a 

decrease in agency worker costs since the last meeting, as a result of the work of 

managers across the Council. It was stressed that the work undertaken by agency 

staff was important and necessary, but it was stressed the cost of such a provision 

was high. It was additionally noted that there was an increase in permanent staff being 

recruited, resultant of agency staff recruitment and bringing in house of leisure 

services.  

Following questions, the following responses were given by officers: 

 It was explained that, following the last meeting and the implementation of the 

changes to purchase of annual leave, around 1900 days of annual leave were 

bought by staff, reducing costs to the Council by approx. £240,000 annually.  

 

Cllr Carroll entered the meeting at 7.10pm 

 That the number of agency workers had decreased across all directorates. It 

was noted that Digital Services and Properties Services had the most interim 

Page 2



 

 

and consultant staff within its cohort. 

 

 It was explained that sickness rates were generally higher in frontline work and 

lower in back-office staff. It was additionally stressed that sickness figures were 

consistent across the organisation and the Employee Relations team supported 

managers with the process.  

 

RESOLVED: 

That the Committee: 

1. Noted the report 

 
29. HR POLICIES  

 
The Head of Employee Relations, Business Partners and Reward introduced the 

report. It was explained that there were proposed changes to the Ill Health Retirement 

and Parental Leave policies, which were outlined within the report. The rationale for 

the proposed changes were explained.  

Following questions from the Committee, the following responses were given: 

 Members asked whether there could be a minor amendment for clarity, to 

include parental leave in the Parental Leave Policy, Paragraph 5.7.1. Officers 

agreed to this amendment. 

 

 It was noted that shared parental leave was uncommon across the Council, 

whereas parental leave was reasonably commonly taken across the Council. It 

was stressed that it would be difficult to model shared parental leave costs to 

the Council. 

 

 It was explained, following questions, that parental responsibility for Children 

under special guardianship or Kinship arrangements leave arrangements would 

likely have low uptake if it was adopted by the Council. 

 

 Information on benchmarking with other authorities on shared parental leave 

was asked for by the Committee. It was noted that a few authorities across 

London had equalised shared parental leave and that officers would provide 

information on the implications of this to the Committee.  

 

RESOLVED: 

That the Committee agreed: 

Page 3



 

 

1. That proposals for support for parental responsibility for Children under special 

guardianship or Kinship arrangements would be provided for the next meeting 

of General Purposes Committee. 

 

2. That benchmarking with other authorities on shared parental leave would be 

shared with the Committee. 

 

3. Approved the changes to the Ill Health Retirement and Parental Leave policies.  
 

30. ORGANISATIONAL CHANGE POLICY - AMENDMENT  
 
The Chief People Officer introduced the report. It was explained that the proposals 

within the report were not what the Council would undertake as a first option, but 

stressed that the financial situation required the proposal to be put forward. Officers 

explained that they welcomed the support of the Unions at Haringey for providing 

constructive support to the development of the policy.  

Following questions, the following responses were given: 

 That officers and Members noted the reassurance from the support provided by 

the Unions in Haringey and that they welcomed their support during the 

process of developing the policy to be as fair as possible, and in the approach 

to minimise impact to those on lower pay grades in the Council. 

 

RESOLVED: 

That the Committee: 

1. Approved the following change in Appendix 1 of the Organisational Change Policy 

as follows: 

3.1.1 Current wording (to be deleted): 

How a Statutory Redundancy Payment is calculated:  

The payment will be using the employee’s actual weekly rate of 

pay (rather than the statutory minimum) to calculate redundancy 

payments. The Statutory number of weeks used to calculate a 

redundancy payment is shown below: - 

 0.5 week’s pay for each complete year of service where 

the employee’s age was under 22  

 1 week’s pay for each complete year of service where 

the employee’s age was 22 or above, but under 41 

 1.5 week’s pay for each complete year of service where 

the employee’s age was 41 or above  

 

In addition to the statutory provision, the Council will pay: 

Page 4



 

 

 1 week’s pay for each complete year of continuous 

local government service  

The maximum number of years payable is limited to 20. 

 

3.1.2 New wording (to be inserted): 

How a Redundancy Payment is calculated:  

The Statutory number of weeks used to calculate a redundancy 

payment is shown below: - 

 0.5 week’s pay for each complete year of service where 

the employee’s age was under 22 

 1 week’s pay for each complete year of service where 

the employee’s age was 22 or above,   but under 41 

 1.5 week’s pay for each complete year of service where 

the employee’s age was 41 or above. 

The maximum number of years payable is limited to 20. 

The Council enhances the above statutory redundancy 

entitlements in two ways: 

1. An additional weeks’ pay is given for each complete 
year of local government service up to 20 years. 
 

2. The cap used for the calculation of a week’s pay is set 
at £950 rather than the statutory cap. From 2026, this 
amount will be increased every year on 1 April by the 
percentage increase in the consumer prices index in 
the previous September, rounded up to the nearest 
pound. 

 

Where the Employer is required to pay an amount to a pension 

fund upon redundancy as part of pension scheme regulations, the 

enhancement in 1. above will be offset against that payment until 

it is fully offset (with the employee being paid any amount of 

enhancement that remains).  

3.2 Amendments will be made to the Redundancy payments scheme 

for Teachers to apply the £950 weekly pay cap. 

 
31. OTHER PANELS - MINUTES OF MEETINGS  

 
The Committee discussed the minutes of other bodies. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

Page 5



 

 

1. The minutes of other bodies were noted. 
 

32. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There were none. 
 

33. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
That the press and public be excluded from the remainder of the meeting as item 12 
contains exempt information as defined under paragraph 1, Part 1, Schedule 12A of 
the Local Government Act 1972: Information relating to an individual 
 

34. EXEMPT MINUTES OF OTHER BODIES  
 
The exempt minutes of other bodies were discussed. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
The exempt minutes of other bodies were noted. 
 

35. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
The date of the next meeting was noted as 1 July 2025 

 
 

 
CHAIR: Councillor Cressida Johnson 
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 

 

Page 6



 

Page 1 of 3  

 
Report for:  General Purposes Committee - 1 July 2025 
 
 
Item number: 7 
 
Title: People Report March 2025 
 
Report  
[...]
educed its costs by 5% in this workforce 

group.  

 

6.1.4 The total workforce has increased by 1.7%, reflecting a minimal change overall.  

 

6.1.5 Over the past rolling year, 55% of new starters were under the age of 40, reflecting a 1% 

increase from the previous rolling year. Meanwhile, the proportion of leavers in this age group 

has remained steady at 36%. 

 

6.1.6 While the long-term sickness rate has declined over the past rolling year, a slight rise in the 

average number of sickness days and the short-term sickness rate has led to a 4.5% increase 

in sickness-related costs. Strategic HR and OD Business Partners continue to work closely 

with Corporate Directors and Directors to tackle sickness rates across the Council. 

 
6.1.7 The total number of  apprenticeships across the Council remains at 128, with the top three 

directorates continuing to be Placemaking & Housing, Adults, Health & Communities and 

Children’s Services. It should be noted that that due to the Council restructure and a reduction 

in the number of Directorates, apprentice numbers in the People Report for the next 12 

months at Directorate level will not be directly comparable to previous reports. 

 

7.   Contribution to strategic outcomes  

 

In order to streamline the production of timely workforce data the People Report will act as a 

single source of people data for the use of both officers and members. 

 

The production of this report will complement the reports produced by Finance to give officers 

and members a set of management controls that will help track the reduction in the workforce, 

both on and off payroll; and the associated spend across the Council.  

 

It will enable officers and members to track the progress of HR related initiatives controlling 

recruitment, establishment numbers, and performance management exercises. 

 

 

 

 

Page 8



 

Page 3 of 3  

8. Statutory Officers’ comments (Chief Finance Officer (including procurement), Head of 

Legal and Governance, Equalities 

 

8.1 Chief Finance Officer 

 

This report recommends Committee to note the changes in the workforce from December 2024 

to March 2025. The impact of these changes has already been considered as part of the regular 

budget monitoring process and would have been reported accordingly. There are no other 

financial implications arising from this report. 

 
8.2 Head of Legal and Governance  

 
This report is for information only. 
 

9. Use of Appendices 

 

Appendix A - People Report (March 2025) 

 

10. Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 

 

Not applicable. 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



People Report
March 2025
Appendix A

Measure

D
a

ta
 

P
e

ri
o

d

Established Workforce Mar 2024 Jun 2024 Sep 2024 Dec 2024 Mar 2025 Status
Dec 2024 to 

Mar 2025

Mar 2024 to 

Mar 2025

M001Headcount M 3374 3413 3461 3563 3652  2.5 8.2

M002FTE M 3130.9 3170.9 3209.6 3261.1 3349.0  2.7 7.0

Cost base pay - monthly (£000) M £11,216,824 £11,328,864 £11,504,364 £12,205,390 £12,492,767  2.4 11.4

Cost base pay - annualised (£000) M £134,601,890 £135,946,369 £138,052,368 £146,464,677 £149,913,204  2.4 11.4

M021Average cost per FTE (£000) M £42,991.4 £42,873.1 £43,012.3 £44,912.7 £44,763.6  -0.3 4.1

Off Payroll Workforce - Agency (from June 2023 excludes £500+)

M003Headcount M 608 550 527 469 454  -3.2 -25.3

FTE M 474.7 441.0 416.4 349.7 356.7  2.0 -24.9

M004Cost  - monthly (£000) M £3,136,708 £2,951,482 £2,739,819 £2,270,894 £2,367,154  4.2 -24.5

Cost  - annualised (£000) M £37,640,499 £35,417,784 £32,877,828 £27,250,723 £28,405,848  4.2 -24.5

% Agency of total workforce M 14.4 13.5 12.8 10.8 10.8 ➔ -0.2 -25.0

3664.0 3678.8 3657.8 3755.5

Off Payroll Workforce - Interims & Consultants (£500+)

Headcount M 67 66 68 63 60  -4.8 -10.4

FTE M 53.1 52.1 52.8 47.0 49.8  6.0 -6.3

Cost  - monthly (£000) M £834 £805 £832 £730 £792  8.4 -5.0

Cost  - annualised (£000) M £10,003,683 £9,659,688 £
[...]
é

ê

è

Page 12



 

Page 1 of 4  

Report for:  General Purposes Committee - 1 July 2025 
 
Item number: 8 
 
Title: HR Policies 
 
Report  
authorised by: Dan Paul, Chief People Officer 
 
Lead Officer: Tanya Patchett, Head of Employee Relations, Business Partners and 

Reward 
 
Ward(s) affected: N/A 
 
Report for Key/  
Non Key Decision: Non-key 
 

1. Describe the issue under consideration 

 

The report sets out the changes to the Acting Up, Honorarium and Secondment Policy and the 

introduction of a new Prevention of Sexual Harassment at Work Policy to ensure that they are in 

line with ACAS best practice, any legal/ statutory requirements and the Council’s local 

requirements. 

 

This report also sets out the proposed change to the parental leave policy which was presented 

at the April GPC where it was requested that Officers make suggestions for extending leave and 

pay provisions to employees who become a special guardian or kinship carer.  

 

2. Cabinet Member Introduction  

 

Not applicable. 

 

3. Recommendations  

 

(i) That Committee consider and approve the changes to the Acting Up, Honorarium and 

Secondment Policy and the introduction of a new Prevention of Sexual Harassment at 

Work Policy.  

(ii) That committee consider and approve the proposed revisions to the Parental Leave 

Policy  to extend pay and leave provisions for employees who become a special guardian 

or kinship carer. 

(iii) Note the HR policies to be presented to this Committee throughout municipal year ending 

April 2026. 

 

4. Reason for Decision 

Review of policies is done on a cycle basis however priority has been given this year to reviewing 

the key policies in most frequent use as part of our improvement to managing employee relations 

cases and simplifying the policies for all managers and employees. The change to policies is to 

make the management of people more effective. 

 

Page 13 Agenda Item 8



 

Page 2 of 4  

5.       Alternative O
[...]
at Work policy as a crucial step 

in fostering a safe, inclusive and respectful workplace environment. This policy reinforces the 
Council’s commitment to protecting all employees from inappropriate behaviour and ensures 
that concerns are handled fairly and effectively. 

 
6.5 Parental Leave policy; extension of provision for employees who take on special 

guardianship or kinship care. Currently employees in this position are not entitled to leave or 
pay; this is on the basis that as they are already known to the child, that the settling process 
and getting to know the child is less necessary. Unison asked us to consider extending the 
leave and pay arrangements given the responsibility being taken on, the potential saving to 
the organisation in the context of children’s services and the need for the child to still have 
the opportunity to settle, given the guardianship or kinship is likely to be as a result of a 
difficult situation for the family. It is expected this type of arrangement will happen 
infrequently, expected to be less frequent than adoption leave requests which are already 
low. Therefore it is suggested that employees taking on special guardianship or kinship care 
are given the same provisions as those adopting a child.  

 

Page 14



 

Page 3 of 4  

It is proposed to change the wording in the policy from: 
 

3.2  Adoption Leave  
3.2.1  Employees who are adopting a child are entitled to 52 weeks of statutory adoption 

leave, consisting of 26 weeks of ordinary adoption leave and an additional 26 weeks 
of extended adoption leave.  

3.2.2  Depending on the amount of service the employee has, the leave may be paid at an 
enhanced rate, in addition to the entitlement to receive statutory adoption pay. Full 
entitlement details can be found at Appendix A.  

3.2.3  You do not qualify for Statutory Adoption Leave or Pay if you arrange a private 
adoption, become a special guardian or kinship carer, adopt a stepchild or adopt a 
family mem
[...]
 

The review and amendments to policies are done in order to ensure we are operating within  

best practice for Human Resources and in supporting the organisation to achieve its’ 

objectives. Policies under review are also done so in order to maximise the efficiency of 

workforce management.  

 

8. Statutory Officers’ comments (Chief Finance Officer (including procurement), Head   of 

Legal and Governance, Equalities 

 

8.1    Chief Finance Officer 

The proposed reduction in the duration of acting up and honorarium arrangements may 

generate savings through cost avoidance by reducing the risk of managers having them in 

place for longer than they should be. There may be limited financial implications from the 

change to the Parental Leave Policy, however as volumes are expected to be very low these 

implications will not be material. 

 

8.2   Head of Legal and Governance  

The Council must review its policies and procedure to ensure it complies with current 

legislation and is fit for purpose. The recommendations in this report seek to achieve this. 

The remit of the General Purposes Committee includes approving new and revised HR 

policies.  

 

9.   Use of Appendices 

 

Appendix A - Acting Up, Honorarium and Secondment Policy  

Appendix B - Prevention of Sexual Harassment at Work Policy  

 

10.   Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 

 

Not applicable. 

Page 16



 

 

 

Acting Up, Honorarium and 

Secondment Policy 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 Version 1 
May 2025 

 

 

Page 17



   
 

Page 2 of 12 
 

Table of Contents 

 
1  Introduction ................................................................................................................. 3 

2 Principles .................................................................................................................... 3 

3 Acting Up ...............................................................................................................

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING General Purposes Committee HELD 
ON Tuesday, 1st July, 2025, 7.00  - 7.13 pm 
 

 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillors: Carroll (Vice-Chair), Cressida Johnson (Chair), Dawn Barnes 
and Erdal Dogan 
 
 
 
36. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
The Chair referred to the filming at meetings notice, and attendees noted this 

information. 

RESOLVED: 

That the filming procedure was noted. 

 
37. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies were received from Councillor Ali.  
 

38. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There was none.  

 
39. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were none. 

 
40. DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS/QUESTIONS  

 
There were none. 
 

41. MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the previous meeting, 3 April 2025, were discussed. 

RESOLVED: 

The minutes of the previous meeting, 3 April 2025, were agreed as a true and 

accurate record of proceedings. 

 
42. PEOPLE REPORT  



 

 

 
The Chief People Officer introduced the report. 

It was highlighted that there had been an increase in the number of staff in the 

workforce since the last report to Committee. However, it was stressed that there had 

been a reduction in the number of agency staff due to the work of managers. It was 

explained that the staff headcount in December 2024 to March 2025 had increased in 

part due to insourcing of Fusion Leisure. 

RESOLVED: 

That the Committee: 

1. Noted the report. 
 

43. HR POLICIES  
 
The Chief People Officer introduced the report. 

It was explained that the proposed changes to the Acting-up and Honorarium Policies 

were minor and were undertaken to remain compliant with employment regulations. It 

was explained that the proposed changes had been discussed with Trade Unions.  

It was explained that the Council was proposing to introduce a sepcific Sexual 

Harassment Policy in order to remain compliant with Advisory, Conciliation and 

Arbitration Service (ACAS) recommendations and with changes to Central 

Government regulation regarding sexual harassment reporting. It was stressed that 

the policy would not change any existing processes in the disciplinary policy, which 

were considered sufficient.   

The proposed changes for employees who become a special guardian or kinship 

carer were outlined and it was explained that the Council accepted proposed changes 

to extend pay and leave provisions. 

Following questions from Members, it was outlined: 

 That secondments onto lower grades would be placed onto the maximum 

spinal point to minimise income loss.  

 

 Members asked about arrangements for foster carers and potential flexibility of 

policies. Officers explained that there was appropriate flexibility in place for 

special leave arrangements which is undertaken on a case by case basis.  

 

RESOLVED: 

That the Committee: 

 



 

 

1. Approved the changes to the Acting Up, Honorarium and Secondment Policy 

and the introduction of a new Prevention of Sexual Harassment at Work 

Policy.  

 

2. Approved the proposed revisions to the Parental Leave Policy to extend pay 

and leave provisions for employees who become a special guardian or 

kinship carer. 

 

3. Noted the HR policies to be presented to this Committee throughout municipal 

year ending April 2026. 

 

 
44. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  

 
There were none. 
 

45. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
The date of the next meeting was noted as 9 October 2025 

 
 

 
CHAIR: Councillor Cressida Johnson 
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 

 


